
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tasha Prosser  
natasha.prosser@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
Enquiries specific to planning 
applications on the agenda 
should be directed to Panel 
Team; Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 28th November, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Finnigan 
N Manaka 
A Rontree 

P Wray (Chair) 
B Anderson 

S Firth 
M France-Mir 

Z Hussain 
R Jones 

A Parnham 
P Stables 

 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) . Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=12662&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISITS 
 
 

7-8 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting 
held Thursday, 31st October 2024, as an accurate 
record. 
 

9 - 14 

7   
 

  24/03369/FU - NO. 16 CHILTERN COURT, 
RODLEY, LEEDS, LS13 1PT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
change of use from a C3 (Dwelling House) to a C2 
(Residential Institution) as young person's 
supported accommodation at No. 16 Chiltern 
Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT. 
 

15 - 
40 

8   
 

  23/04830/FU - LAND EAST OF OWLCOTES 
LANE AND SOUTH OF WOODLANDS ROAD, 
STANNINGLEY, PUDSEY, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the erection of a part 6 storey, part 4 storey, 
building comprising 19 apartments (Class C3) and 
commercial space (Class E) with associated 
parking, landscaping, and ancillary facilities at 
Land East Of Owlcotes Lane And South Of 
Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds. 
 

41 - 
60 

9   
 

  22/07648/FU - FLEET LANE, OULTON, LEEDS, 
LS26 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the erection of a Wedding Venue, 33 Holiday 
Lodges, and a Cafe/Community Hub building at 
Fleet Lane Oulton Leeds LS26. 
 

61 - 
96 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 9th January 2025 at 1.30pm. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ® 

 
 

 

 Planning Services  
 The Leonardo Building  
 2 Rossington Street 
 Leeds  
 LS2 8HD 
 
 Contact:  Steve Butler  
 Tel:  0113 224 3421  
 steve.butler@leeds.gov.uk 
                                                 

                                 Our reference:  SW Site Visits
 Date: 14/11/2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 28th NOVEMBER 2024 
Prior to the meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday  the following site visit 
will take place: 
 

Time    

Depart  
Civic 
Hall  
09.45 
 

   

Arrive 
10.15 
Depart 
10.45 

 23/04830/FU 
Erection of a part 6 storey, part 4 
storey, building 
comprising 19 apartments (Class C3) 
and 
commercial space (Class E) with 
associated parking, 
landscaping, and ancillary facilities 
Land East Of Owlcotes Lane And 
South Of 
Woodlands Road 
Stanningley 
Pudsey 

 

Arrive 
11.20 
Depart 
11.40 

 22/07648/FU 
Erection of a 120 capacity Wedding 
Venue, 40 
Holiday Lodges, and a 
Cafe/Community Hub building 
Fleet Lane 
Oulton 

 

    

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel 

Page 7



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ® 

 
 

12.00  Return Civic Hall  

 
Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 3787950) if this should cause you any difficulties as soon as 
possible.  Otherwise please meet in the Ante Chamber at 09.40 am. Can I also advise Panel 
members to wear footwear appropriate to the prevailing weather conditions on the day as the 
Oulton site visit may involve walking on the Canal towpath.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Steve Butler  
Group Manager 
South and West 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors N Manaka, A Rontree, S Firth, 
M France-Mir, A Parnham, P Stables, 
Campbell, D Cohen, J Garvani and M Millar 

 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors C Campbell, J Garvani, N Manaka, A Rontree, P Wray, M France-
Mir and P Stables attended the site visit held prior to the meeting. 
 

42 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

44 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

45 Declarations of Interests  
 

Although Councillor Garvani did not declare an interest in Agenda Item 8 – 
24/03902/FU – 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon, LS19 6JH, he 
informed the Panel of his intention to withdraw from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item, as he submitted objections to the application. 
 

46 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Anderson, R 
Finnigan, R Jones and Z Hussain. 
 
Councillors C Campbell, D Cohen, Garvani and M Millar were in attendance 
as substitutes. 
 

47 Minutes - 3 October 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

48 22/06370/FU - Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer for demolition of the existing buildings 
and construction of a new building for residential use (Use Class C3), 
provision of internal roads for vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, 
car parking, landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and 
modifications to existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former 
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, Weetwood, Leeds. 
 
The application had been considered as a position statement in August 2023. 
The report recommended to Members that the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions 
and s106 agreement as outlined in the submitted report. It was noted that 
alterations to the conditions include: 

 Condition 31 removed. 

 Condition 55 re-worded to include reference to removal of vegetation. 

 Addition of a condition relating to full balcony and balustrading details. 
 
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended the site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
Objectors to the application attended the meeting. A Ward Councillor B 
Anderson addressed the Panel. Following this, Cllr B Anderson provided 
responses to the questions raised by Panel Members, which in summary, 
related to the following: 

 Estimated costs of houses nearby which is believed to be between 
250,000 – 600,000k. 

 Concerns regarding the lack of parking but there is a bus stop 
immediately outside of the development so on balance, that is 
considered acceptable. The main concern is affordable housing 
policies not being met. 

 
The applicant’s representative attended the meeting. Mr Waring addressed 
the Panel. Following this, Mr Waring provided responses to the questions 
raised by Panel Members, which in summary, related to the following: 

 Viability being an on-going issue and the offer of a dynamic section 106 
to re-evaluate the financial situation 6 months before completion of the 
development. 

 The applicant is an investor and looking at the longer-term gain. 

 There is a covenant on the property that it cannot be sold, and the 
building can only be held by one company, and the properties must be 
rented out. 

  The build to rent product has evolved over the last 10-15 years and it 
is a new suburban product. It is considered that the
[...]
 was deferred to enable the district valuer to 
attend a meeting.  
RESOLVED – To defer the application as per above. 
 

49 24/03902/FU - 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon LS19 6JH  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application seeking 
planning permission for the demolition of existing garage/outbuildings and 
erection of two dwellinghouses with associated hard and soft landscaping 
works at 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon, LS19 6JH. The 
report recommended to the Panel that the matter be deferred and delegated 
to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the specified conditions 
as outlined in the submitted report and appendices. 
 
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr Garvani left the room prior to the commencement of this item as per 
Minute No.45, as he had submitted an objection to the application.   
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 

 Members raised concern regarding the risk of microplastics within a 
plastic grid, to make improvements to the lane. It was requested that 
the applicant seek alternatives. Panel Members agreed that alternative 
options should be discussed with the applicant, and any alternative 
solutions regarding materials be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer 
in consultation with the Chair on behalf of Panel Members. 

 It was noted that the car park sits within green belt land but already 
exists. There is a certificate of lawful use for the car park and use of the 
gardens.  

 Clarity was provided regarding conditions 8 and 10. It was confirmed 
that any damage created because of construction will be repaired. 

 Cragg Wood Conservation Area is approximately 200m away. 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 

 

 Members acknowledged that the site is within brownfield land and not 
in a Conservation Area and appears to be in-keeping with the local 
area. 

 
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendation, with the 
addition of a condition regarding non-plastic subsurface system being used. 
This was moved and seconded, and it was 
RESOLVED – To approve the application in principle but defer the decision to 
the Chief Planning officer and discussion with the Chair following further 
discussion with the applicant to ensure that the subsurface system employed 
to stabilise the access track did not use plastics. 
 
(Cllr Garvani re-joined the meeting at this point, and Cllr Cohen left the 
meeting at 16:05) 
 

50 23/07393/FU - Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out reasons for refusal of the 
above application, following Panel’s previous resolution it was minded to 
refuse for five reasons. The application was for the conversion of Newall 
Church Hall to form 2 dwellings and residential development of land to the 
rear for 4 dwellings with associated greenspace, landscaping and 
infrastructure at Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF. The 
report recommended to the Panel that the application could be refused for two 
reasons and explained why the Chief Planning Officer considered other 
matters previously raised by the Panel were not considered to be defensible 
reasons for refusal.   
 
The application was brought before the Plans Panel at the South and West 
Plans Panel Committee held Thursday, 3rd October 2024 and at that meeting, 
the Panel resolved not to accept the officer recommendation and were 
minded to refuse the application.  
 
The Area Planning Manager presented the update regarding the reasons for 
refusal which were based on 5 concerns raised by Panel Members at the 
previous meeting and as set out in the submitted report. It was noted that 
Panel’s concerns are not included in the reasons for refusal due to: 

 The application is exempt from specific Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
requirements. Further to a BGN assessment, the application is in 
compliance with Core Strategy Policy G9 and ONP Policies GE2, 
GE5 and GE8. 

 West Yorkshire Archaeological Advisory Service (WYAAS) confirmed 
that the Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeological Evaluation 
(WSI) is acceptable.  

 
The report therefore sets out 2 reasons for refusal as presented at 1 and 2 of 
the head of the submitted report. 
 
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, as per the 
submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be refused on the defensible grounds of 
reasons 1 and 2 at the head of the submitted report. 
 

51 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 
28th November 2024 at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:11. 
 

52 Webcast of the Meeting  
 

Please ctrl+click to access the link to view the webcast of the meeting. 
 
 

Page 14

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz


` 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
South and West Plans Panel 
 
Date:  28th November 2024 
 
Subject: Application 24/03369/FU: Change of use from a C3 (Dwelling House) to a  
C2 (Residential Institution) as young person's supported accommodation at No. 16  
Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT 
 
Applicant: Amethyst247support 
 
\ 

        

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following 
Conditions  

 
Conditions: 
 

1. Time limit – Commencement within 3 years. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Restrictions on number of residents that reside at the site at any one time to three 
4. Restrictions on number of resident staff on site at any one time to two (except for 

a 30 minute cross over period between shifts) 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Calverley & Farsley  

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Aaron Casey 

 

    

 

 

  

 
 Ward Members consulted: (referred to 

in report)  
Yes 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



5. Details of bins (siting and method of storage) to be submitted for written approval. 
6. Details of electric vehicle charging points to be submitted for written approval. 
7. Prior to first occupation a management plan shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the LPA that the occupants in care at the site shall be restricted 
from owning a car/vehicle for the full period of their occupancy at the site. 

 
          INTRODUCTION: 

 
1 At the 3 October 2024 Plans Panel meeting Members resolved to accept the 

Officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission subject to 
recommended conditions but with the addition of a condition that required that 
prior to the first occupation of the development details of a means of 
pedestrian access/exit from the site directly onto Town Street to be submitted 
and approved by the LPA and that residents in care at the site would be 
restricted from owning a car/vehicle to be secured through a legal agreement 
(Section 106). This application is brought back to Plans Panel as the Applicant 
has challenged the necessity of imposing a condition for the access/exit onto 
Town Street and the mechanism of a Section 106 to secure residents in care 
do not have access to car/vehicle ownership.  

 

2 The Applicant has stated in an email to Officers dated 11 November 2024 that 
the landlord of the property (who has been correctly notified of the proposal 
by the correct Certificate B) would not agree to any re-c
[...]
g Authority prior 
to first occupation 

14. Temporary drainage measures during construction 
15. Full details of hard and soft landscaping scheme including boundary 

treatments, materials, planting specifications, species and Implementation 
details prior to occupation.  

16. Details of a Landscape Management Plan and Objectives 
17. Replacement Trees 
18. Internal noise mitigation measures and validation confirmation to be 

provided 
19. Submission of phase II site investigation and remediation strategy 
20. Details of any amended remediation or unexpected contamination 
21. Submission of verification reports 
22. Compliance with EN1 and EN2 prior to occupation 

 
         INTRODUCTION: 
 
1. The application is submitted seeking consent for a new residential development of 

nineteen dwellings. The application is brought before Plans Panel at the request of 
Cllr Andrew Carter who raises concerns regarding design in relation to the massing 
and bulk of the proposed block, a lack of external amenity space and highway safety 
concerns in relation to additional vehicle movements, congestion, insufficient 
parking and rat-running. The request meets the scheme of delegation criteria as 
outlined within the Plans Panel Protocol and thus is reported to South & West Plans 
Panel. 

 
2. A letter of support has been received from Cllr Peter Carlill which outlines he 

supports the re-development of a brownfield site given a demand for smaller 
properties within the ward along with the development creating local employment 
opportunities through the coffee takeaway, subject to ward members being involved 
in further discussions surrounding the S106 monies for traffic management in the 
vicinity. 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 

Page 42



3. This application seeks to create a new residential development of 19 apartments 
(C3)  comprising of the following schedule of accommodation, 

 - 9 x 1-bedroom apartments (2 person) 
 - 8 x 2-bedroom apartments (4 person) 
 - 2 x 3-bedroom apartm
[...]
wharf and employment site 
which is contrary to the LPA’s Development Plan. These points weigh heavily against 
the development and are not outweighed by the economic benefits outlined by the 
applicant, including the improvement to the appearance of the site, increase 
landscaping and biodiversity or the provision of a community hub.  The application is 
therefore recommended for refusal for the reasons set out above. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Application file reference: 22/07648/FU 

Page 92



19.2m

Track

Weir

Fleet Bridge

Def

Car Park

Aire and Calder Navigation

Path

FLEET LANE

River Aire Ward Bdy

14.9m

Fle
et C

ut

Pond

16.4m

Track

Car Park

Track

Depot

Weir

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °

22/07648/FU 

SCALE : 1/2500Page 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 24/03369/FU - No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT
	24-03369-FU  16 Chiltern Court, Rodley - C2 Use
	24-03369-FU
	24-03369-FU@2500
	24-03369-FU_Aerial@2500

	8 23/04830/FU - Land East Of Owlcotes Lane And South Of Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds
	1
	23-04830-FU
	23-04830-FU@2500
	23-04830-FU_Aerial@2500

	9 22/07648/FU - Fleet Lane, Oulton, Leeds, LS26
	Fleet Lane Report - Full Application Plans Panel
	22-07648-FU
	22-07648-FU_Aerial@2500
	22-07648-FU@2500




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors N Manaka, A Rontree, 
B Anderson, S Firth, Z Hussain, R Jones, 
P Stables and J Bowden 

 
 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
The following Members attended the site visits: 
N Manaka 
B Anderson 
R Jones 
Penny Stables 
A Rontree – only attended the site visit for Land east of Owlcotes Lane and 
south of Woodlands Road, Stanningley. 

53 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
55 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
56 Declarations of Interests  
 

No declaration of interests were made at the meeting. 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Parnham and France-Mir. Cllr 
Bowden attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Parnham. 

58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st October 
2024, be approved as a correct record. 

59 24/03369/FU - No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the change 
of use from a C3 (Dwelling House) to a C2 (Residential Institution) as a young 
person’s supported accommodation at No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, 
LS13 1PT. The report recommended to the Panel to grant permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application as detailed in the submitted 
report. It was noted that the application had been before the Panel on the 3rd 
October 2024 where Members had resolved to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission subject recommended 
conditions but the addition of a condition that required that prior to the first 
occupation of the development details of a means of  pedestrian access / exit 
from the site directly onto Town Street to be submitted and approved by the 
LPA and that residents in care at the site would be restricted from owning a 
car/vehicle to be secured through a legal agreement (Section 106).  
 
Members were informed that the application was being brought back to the 
Panel as the applicant had challenged the necessity of imposing a condition 
for the access/ exit onto Town Street and the mechanism of a Section 106 to 
secure residents in care do not have access to car/vehicle ownership. 
 
Details of reasons for challenging the additional conditions and Section 106 
agreement were provided in the submitted report at Paragraphs 2 and 3. 
 
The Panel were also advised that 2 more objections from local residents had 
been received relating to car/vehicle parking issues. 
 
Questions to officers then followed, with officers responding to questions 
raised which included the following: 

 Clarification on the difference between a Section 106 agreement and a 
planning condition. Advice was received from both Planning Officers 
and the Legal Officer. 

 Parking for care staff to the site. It was noted that there would be 2 
care staff always present. 

 Highways policy for number of cars per residents at a property. It was 
noted that the policy stated 1 car per 3 residents and this application 
was policy compliant. 

 It was noted that the applicant had said that residents would not 
normally have the means to buy, tax or run a car/ vehicle. 

 
Members comments included: 

 It was the view that the breaking through of the wall in front of the 
property was not necessary. 

 Paragraph 3 of the submitted report would still be covered by a 
condition which was summarised at Condition 7 in the report. It was 
noted that a full condition would be drafted by officers. 

 There were double yellow lines already along the road. 

 Members were finding it difficult to refuse the officer recommendations. 
 
The Area Planning Manager summed up the debate. 
 
Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

RESOLVED - To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report. 
   
 

60 23/04830/FU - Land East Of Owlcotes Lane And South Of Woodlands 
Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a part 6 storey, part 4 storey, building comprising of 19 apartments 
(Class 3) and commercial space (Class E) with associated parking, 
landscaping, and ancillary facilities at land east of Owlcotes Lane and south of 
Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds. The officer’s recommendation 
was for approval subject to conditions specified in the submitted report and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
Panel Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of the 
representations received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
The application was brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr Andrew 
Carter who had raised concerns in regard to the design in relation to the 
massing and bulk of the proposed block, a lack of external amenity space and 
highway safety concerns in relation to additional vehicle movements, 
congestion, insufficient parking and rat-running.  
 
A letter of support had been received from Cllr Peter Carlill which outlined he 
supported the re-development of a brownfield site given a demand for smaller 
properties within the ward along with the development creating local 
employment opportunities through the coffee takeaway kiosk, subject to ward 
members being involved in further discussions surrounding the Section 106 
monies for traffic management in the vicinity.  
 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 

 In relation to green space amenity an off-site contribution of £23,511.70 
was to be secured via a Section 106 agreement. This sum would be 
spent on green space enhancements within the Calverley and Farsley 
Ward subject to consultation with Parks and Countryside. A small 
external are of private amenity space was to be provided as part of the 
design to be used by residents of the development, with soft 
landscaping, seating and interactive features. 

 £30,000 was to be secured through a Section 106 agreement for the 
implementation of a traffic management scheme. It was noted that it 
would not be possible to close off any part of the roads due to 
commercial premises requiring access. 

 In relation to the proposed coffee takeaway kiosk, it was noted that this 
would not be a destination premises but would provide takeaway only, 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

therefore parking would not be an issue. However, a condition could be 
added to restrict delivery times to the kiosk.  

 Details of the low carbon technology was to be submitted to the 
authority which must be compliant with policies EN1 and EN2 and 
separate building control. Paragraphs 75 and 76 of the submitted 
report provided details on this. 

 Bio-diversity net gain would be through the landscaping and planting of 
trees. 

 Some concerns were raised in relation to the massing and scale of the 
development and highway issues. 

 There was support for the scheme, which was close to bus and train 
links, which may encourage people to not have cars. 

 
The Area Planning Manager summed up the debate. 
 
Up on voting, a motion was put to move the officer recommendations, as per 
the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To approve subject to conditions specified in the submitted 
report and the completion of the Section 1069 agreement and an additional 
condition in relation to; Deliveries to the coffee kiosk to avoid peak times. 
 

61 22/07648/FU - Fleet Lane, Oulton, Leeds, LS26  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a wedding venue, 33 holiday lodges, and a café/community hub 
building at Fleet Lane, Oulton, Leeds, LS26. The officer’s recommendation 
was for refusal of planning permission for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report. 
 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting.  
 
The panel was shown slides and photographs throughout the officer’s 
presentation which included the following information: 

 The applicant had made changes to the application since the position 
statement was received by the Panel on 28th September 2023. These 
changes were set out at Paragraph 6 of the report. 

 The site contains wharves, once used for the import and export of fuel 
by canal. It was noted that this is protected as 1 of only 3 left in Leeds. 

 It was noted that the proposed development would spread across the 
site compared to the previous buildings on this site. 

 The proposal site falls within the Leeds SFRA Flood Zone 3a. 
Members were advised that the site had not passed the Sequential 
Test required by the NPPF. 

 
Cllr Golton the Ward Councillor for Rothwell and Mr Law a local resident 
spoke in support of the application. Mr Windress the applicant’s agent was 
also present to answer questions. In support of the application the Panel 
received information which included: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

 It was the view that the Environment Agency was using outdated 
evidence I relation to flood risks for this area. 

 The proposed development would bring benefits of employment to the 
area. 

 The current site is an eyesore, and this development would improve 
the look of the site and the area.  

 
The Panel were asked to disregard an email sent to the Panel Members by Mr 
Law, as Officers had not received the email and were unable to comment on 
it. 
 
Questions from the Panel Members included: 

 The information and evidence in relation to flood risk and the proposed 
mitigation of flooding. 

 Vehicular access to and from the site. 

 Impact of the proposed development on St Aiden’s RSPB nature 
reserve. 

 The Principal Planning Officer provided information in relation to the 
consultation with the Environment Agency in relation to their data on 
flood risk in this area. 

 
Members comments included: 

 The design was appealing especially given the buildings on the site 
currently, and there was an understanding of the benefits that such a 
development could bring to the local community for employment. 

 There were still concerns in relation to flooding. 

 There were still concerns in relation to the impact on the green belt. 

 It was the view that this site was an eyesore and did require something 
doing to it. 

 The development had good merits, however there were still too many 
concerns, but there was recognition for the views of the residents and 
for something to be done with this site. 

 
The Area Planning Manager summed up the discussions. 
Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused planning permission for the 
reasons set out in the submitted report. 

62 Date and time of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting will be held on Thursday 9th January 
2025, at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:30 
 
 


